

No. 21-1078

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN Q. HAMMONS FALL 2006, LLC, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for A Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

NICHOLAS J. ZLUTICKY
Counsel of Record
ZACHARY H. HEMENWAY
MICHAEL P. PAPPAS
STINSON LLP
1201 Walnut Street
Suite 2900
Kansas City, MO 64106-2150
(816) 691-3278
nicholas.zluticky@stinson.com

Counsel for Respondents

March 7, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv
OPINIONS BELOW 1
JURISDICTION 1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1
STATEMENT 2
ARGUMENT 17
 A. The Court of Appeals Correctly
 Applied *Blanchette* in Holding
 the 2017 Amendment is
 Unconstitutionally Non-Uniform 17
 B. Any Grant of Certiorari Should be
 Limited to Question 1 23
CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Blanchette v. Connecticut Gen. Ins. Corps.</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hanover Nat’l Bank v. Moyses</i> , 186 U.S. 181 (1902)	5
<i>In re Clinton Nurseries, Inc.</i> , 998 F.3d 56 (2d. Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	26, 27
<i>Matter of Buffets, L.L.C.</i> , 979 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Railway Labor Execs.’ Ass’n v. Gibbons</i> , 455 U.S. 457 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Siegel v. Fitzgerald</i> , No. 21-441, now pending before the Court	<i>passim</i>
<i>St. Angelo v. Victoria Farms, Inc.</i> , 38 F.3d 1525 (9th Cir. 1994), <i>amended</i> , 46 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 1995)	9, 10
<i>Vanston Bondholders Protective Comm.</i> <i>v. Green</i> , 329 U.S. 156 (1946)	18, 20

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 4	i, 1, 5
--	---------

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1930(a) (2018)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1930(a)(6)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1930(a)(7)	2
Additional Supplemental Appropriations for Disaster Relief Requirements Act, 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-72 § 1004(a)(2), 131 Stat. 1124 (2017) .	12
Bankruptcy Judges, United States Trustees, and Family Farmer Bankruptcy Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-554, 100 Stat. 3088 (Oct. 27. 1986) .	5, 6, 8
Bankruptcy Judgeship Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115- 72, Div. B, 131 Stat. § 1232 (28 U.S.C. 1930(a)(6)(B) (2018)).	i, 4
Federal Courts Improvement Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-518 § 501, 114 Stat. 2410 (2000) . . .	8, 11
Judicial Improvements Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101- 650, § 317(a), 104 Stat. 5089 (1990).	7

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 10	23
--------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief for Respondent in <i>Siegel v. Fitzgerald</i> , O.T. 2021, No. 21-441	26, 27
--	--------

GAO, Bankruptcy Administration: Justification Lacking for Continuing Two Parallel Programs (GAO/GGD-92-133, 1992) 6, 8

Judicial Conf. of the U.S., *Report of the Proceedings of the Judicial Conference of the United States* (Sept. 13, 2018), https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/2018-09_proceedings.pdf 4

Reply Brief for Petitioner in *Siegel v. Fitzgerald*, O.T. 2021, No. 21-441 25

Dan J. Schulman, *The Constitution, Interest Groups, and the Requirements of Uniformity: The United States Trustee and the Bankruptcy Administrator Programs*, 74 Neb. L. Rev. 91 (1995) 6, 7
